
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG,
TIMOTHY MURPHY, AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

OPERATION RESCUE,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS JOSEPH SCHEIDLER,
ANDREW SCHOLBERG, TIMOTHY MURPHY,
AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC.**

THOMAS BREJCHA
DEBORAH FISCHER
Thomas More Society
29 South LaSalle Street
Suite 440
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680

D. COLETTE WILSON
104 E. Buckthorn Street
Inglewood, CA 90301
(310) 672-3104

ALAN UNTEREINER*
ARNON D. SIEGEL
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 24.1(b) and 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Initial Phase Of This Litigation	2
B. The Proceeding In The Trial Court Following Remand	4
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. POLITICAL PROTESTERS WHO INTERFERE WITH ACCESS TO A FACILITY OR BUSINESS THAT PROVIDES SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC, OR WITH THE FACILITY'S FREEDOM TO PROVIDE SERVICES AND OTHERWISE CONDUCT ITS OPERATIONS, DO NOT THEREBY COMMIT EXTORTION UNDER THE HOBBS ACT	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Lower Courts’ Broad Definition Of Extortion Is Inconsistent With The Text And Structure Of Section 1951 And With This Court’s Decisions	11
B. The Antecedents Of The Hobbs Act In New York Law Make Clear That Extortion Requires An Actual Transfer Of Property From The Victim (An “Obtaining”) And Covers Only Limited Forms Of Property (And Certainly Not Every “Interest” Of “Value” To Persons)	18
1. The Field Penal Code Of 1865	19
2. The New York Penal Laws	21
3. The Pre-1946 Case Law Under The New York Statutes Cannot Be Squared With Respondents’ Extortion Theories	24
C. The Legislative History Of The Hobbs Act Confirms Congress’s Intent To Adhere To The Limitations Adopted Under New York Law And Not To Punish Coercion	28
D. The Seventh Circuit’s Broad Definition Of Extortion Should Be Rejected For Other Reasons As Well	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. RICO DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	36
A. The Language And Structure Of 18 U.S.C. § 1964 Demonstrate That Private Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Injunctive Relief	37
B. Other Evidence In The Legislative History Confirms Congress’s Intent Not To Allow Private Parties To Seek Injunctive Relief	44
C. Allowing Private Parties To Seek Injunctive Relief Under Section 1964(a) Would Vastly Expand The Scope Of Civil RICO	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>A.L. Reed Co. v. Whitman</i> , 238 N.Y. 535 (1924)	25
<i>A.S. Beck Co. v. Johnson</i> , 153 Misc. 363, 274 N.Y.S. 946 (Sup. Ct. 1934)	25
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	37, 39, 44, 47
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	44
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	36
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California v.</i> <i>California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	38, 39
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	33
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	38, 50
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	16
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 528 (2001)	48
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) ..	16, 17, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Rourke</i> , 10 Cush. 397 (Mass. 1852)	20
<i>Corbett v. State</i> , 31 Ala. 329 (1858)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers’ Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	36
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	33
<i>Graves v. Cambria Steel Co.</i> , 298 F. 761 (N.Y. 1924)	50
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Knudson</i> , 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002)	44
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	17
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	45
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	37, 38, 39, 45
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	48
<i>In re Bronson</i> , 150 N.Y. 1 (1896)	23
<i>In re Fredeman Litigation</i> , 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Johnson v. People</i> , 4 Den. 364 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1847)	20
<i>Kaushal v. State Bank of India</i> , 556 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	39
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 168 F.2d 771 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 335 U.S. 827 (1948)	31
<i>Lancaster Community Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Linnenden’s Case</i> , 1 City. H. Rec. 30 (N.Y. 1842)	20
<i>Low v. People</i> , 2 Park. 37 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1848)	20
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	14, 18, 34
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	16, 17, 35
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Securities Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904)	38, 50
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	44
<i>Nick v. United States</i> , 122 F.2d 660 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 314 U.S. 687 (1941)	31
<i>Paine Lumber Co. v. Neal</i> , 244 U.S. 459 (1917)	38
<i>Payne v. People</i> , 6 Johns 103 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Ashworth</i> , 222 N.Y.S. 24 (N.Y. App. Div. 1927)	23, 26
<i>People v. Barondess</i> , 31 N.E. 240 (N.Y. 1892)	22
<i>People v. Bradley</i> , 4 Park. 245 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1858)	20
<i>People v. Cadman</i> , 57 Cal. 562 (1881)	27
<i>People v. Campbell</i> , 4 Park. 386 (N.Y. Ct. Gen. Sess. 1859)	20
<i>People v. Caryl</i> , 12 Wend. 547 (N.Y. Sup. 1834)	20
<i>People v. Garland</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 144 (1987)	26
<i>People v. Ginsberg</i> , 262 N.Y. 556 (1933)	27
<i>People v. Griffin</i> , 2 Barb. 427 (N.Y. Sup. Gen. Term 1848)	22
<i>People v. Kaplan</i> , 240 A.D. 72 (N.Y. App. Div. 1934)	28
<i>People v. Kenny</i> , 119 N.Y.S. 854 (N.Y. App. Div. 1909)	27
<i>People v. Learman</i> , 28 N.Y.S.2d 360 (N.Y. App. Div. 1941)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Loomis</i> , 4 Den. 380 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1847)	20
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 20 P.2d 369 (Cal. App. 1933)	27
<i>People v. Scotti</i> , 266 N.Y. 480 (1934)	28
<i>People v. Spatarella</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 157 (1974)	26
<i>People v. Squillante</i> , 185 N.Y.S.2d 357 (N.Y. Spec. Term 1959)	23, 25, 27
<i>People v. Warden</i> , 145 A.D. 861 (N.Y. App. Div. 1911)	22, 23
<i>People v. Weil</i> , 273 N.Y. 653 (1937)	28
<i>People v. Weinseimer</i> , 117 A.D. 603 (N.Y. App. Div. 1907)	23
<i>People v. Weisbard</i> , 248 N.Y.S. 399 (City Mag. Ct. 1931)	25
<i>People v. Wilzig</i> , 4 N.Y. Crim. Rep. 403 (N.Y. County Ct. 1886)	23
<i>People v. Wisch</i> , 296 N.Y.S.2d 882 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1969)	26
<i>Reg. v. Jones</i> , 7 Cox. 498 (1858)	20
<i>Reg. v. Morrison</i> , 8 Cox. 194 (1859)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reg. v. Smith</i> , 7 Cox. 93 (1855)	20
<i>Reg. v. White</i> , 6 Cox. 213 (1853)	20
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1103 (1987)	8, 47, 48
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	44, 45
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	33
<i>Rex v. Cheafor</i> , 2 Den. 361 (1851)	20
<i>Rex v. Headge</i> , 2 Leach 1033 (1809)	20
<i>Rex v. Martin</i> , 1 Leach 171 (1777)	19
<i>Rex v. Westbeer</i> , 1 Leach 12 (1739)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	13
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	39, 44, 45
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	48
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	4, 43, 45
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1984), rev'd, 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	45, 46
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 8 Clarke 540 (Iowa 1859)	20
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 110 N.W. 5 (Minn. 1906)	27
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 5 Harring 492 (Del. Ct. Gen. Sess. 1854)	20
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 284 P. 108 (Utah 1930)	27
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 3 Dutch 117 (N.J. 1858)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	43
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	43
<i>Town of West Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 915 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	44
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	33
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 176 F.3d 580 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 987 (1999)	33
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995)	49
<i>United States v. Compagna</i> , 146 F.2d 524 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 324 U.S. 867 (1945)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941)	38
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	18, 28, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956)	12, 30
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 29 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 136 F.2d 976 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 320 U.S. 759 (1943)	31
<i>United States v. Local 807</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942)	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. McGlone</i> , 19 F. Supp. 285 (E.D. Pa. 1937)	31
<i>United States v. Nedley</i> , 255 F.2d 350 (3d Cir. 1958)	12
<i>United States v. Panaro</i> , 266 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2000)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Private Sanitation Indus. Ass’n of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	35
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 1021 (1970)	33
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977)	38
<i>Ward v. People</i> , 6 Hill 144 (N.Y. 1843)	20
<i>Wilbur v. Blanchard</i> , 126 P. 1069 (Idaho 1912)	27
Statutes:	
16 U.S.C. § 460jjj-2	12
18 U.S.C. § 242	12
18 U.S.C. § 1341	16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1346	12
18 U.S.C. § 1951	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)	36
18 U.S.C. § 1964	36
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	13
20 U.S.C. § 4302	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Act of July 3, 1946, ch. 537, 60 Stat. 420	18
Clayton Act, ch. 323, § 4, 38 Stat. 730 (1914) (current version at 15 U.S.C. § 15(a))	37, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Clayton Act, ch. 323, § 15, 38 Stat. 730 (1914) (current version at 15 U.S.C. § 25)	41, 43
Clayton Act, ch. 323, § 16, 38 Stat. 737 (1914) (current version at 15 U.S.C. § 26)	38, 41, 50
Federal Anti-Racketeering Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 979, ch. 569 (1934)	18, 29
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act, 18 U.S.C. § 248	36
Law of July 2, 1890, ch. 647, § 4, 26 Stat. 209 (current version at 15 U.S.C. § 4)	40, 41, 43
Law of July 2, 1890, ch. 647, § 7, 26 Stat. 209 (repealed 1955)	37
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, Title IX of the Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 941 (1970)	3, 36
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 530 (1909)	24
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 552 (1881)	21
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 850 (1909)	21, 22, 23
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 851 (1909)	21, 22, 23
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 852 (1909)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 853 (1909)	21, 22
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 854 (1909)	24, 25
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 1290(1) (1909)	23
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 2120 (1909)	22, 23
 Miscellaneous:	
78 CONG. REC. 5734-35 (1934)	29
78 CONG. REC. 5859 (1934)	30
78 CONG. REC. 11,482 (1934)	30
89 CONG. REC. 3194 (1943)	32
91 CONG. REC. 11,900 (1945)	32
91 CONG. REC. 11,907 (1945)	32
91 CONG. REC. 11,908 (1945)	32
91 CONG. REC. 11,912 (1945)	31
115 CONG. REC. 6995-96 (1969)	45
116 CONG. REC. 35,227-28 (1970)	46, 47
116 CONG. REC. 35,346 (1970)	46, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
116 CONG. REC. 35,347 (1970)	47
118 CONG. REC. 29,368 (1972)	47
118 CONG. REC. 29,369-70 (1972)	47
118 CONG. REC. 29,379 (1972)	48
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	11
W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (17th ed. 1830)	20, 21
Blakey & Gettings, <i>Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations (RICO): Basic Concepts – Criminal and Civil Remedies</i> , 53 TEMPLE L.Q. 1009 (1980)	45, 48
Blakey & Roddy, <i>Reflections on Reves v. Ernst & Young: Its Meaning and Impact on Substantive, Accessory, Aiding Abetting and Conspiracy Liability Under RICO</i> , 33 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1345 (1996)	24
Bradley, <i>Racketeering and the Federalization of Crime</i> , 22 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 213 (1984)	29
W. BURDICK, THE LAW OF CRIME (1946)	20
THE COLLEGE STANDARD DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1943)	11
Commissioners of the Code, <i>Proposed Model Penal Code of the State of New York</i> (1865)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CORPORATE COUNSEL’S GUIDE TO EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS (1999)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 1833, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	29
H.R. 19215, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	45
H.R. 19586, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	45
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5218, H.R. 6752, H.R. 6872, and H.R. 7067 Before the Subcommittee No. 3 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)</i>	<i>31</i>
Kadish, <i>The Model Penal Code’s Historical Antecedents</i> , 19 RUTGERS L.J. 521 (1988)	19, 27
W. KEETON ET AL., PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	25
W. LAFAVE & A. SCOTT, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW (1986)	21, 22
Note, <i>Protesters, Extortion and Coercion: Preventing RICO from Chilling First Amendment Freedoms</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 691 (1999)	35
<i>Organized Crime Control: House Hearings on S. 30 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</i>	<i>41, 46</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Reich, <i>The New Property</i> , 73 YALE L.J. 733 (1964)	33
2 RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF THE LAW OF PROPERTY (1977)	14
S. 1623, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	45
S. 2049, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	45
S. 2248, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	30
S. Rep. No. 1189, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1937)	29
S. Rep. No. 1440, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1934)	29
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, RACKETEER INFLUENCED & CORRUPT ORGANIZATIONS: A MANUAL FOR FEDERAL PROSECUTORS (2000)	36, 49, 50
WEBSTER’S TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY UNABRIDGED (1942)	11
